

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ESTHER KIOBEL, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
ASID MOHAMAD, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals For The  
Second And District Of Columbia Circuits**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF YALE LAW SCHOOL CENTER FOR  
GLOBAL LEGAL CHALLENGES AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
JEFFREY A. MEYER  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 436-3918

OONA A. HATHAWAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 436-8969  
oona.hathaway@yale.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE PROHIBITION OF GENOCIDE IS A SPECIFIC, UNIVERSAL, AND OBLIGATORY INTERNATIONAL LAW NORM THAT EXTENDS TO CORPORATIONS....	7
A. The Genocide Prohibition Is A Specific, Universal, And Obligatory Norm .....	7
B. The Genocide Prohibition Extends To Corporations .....	9
II. THE PROHIBITION OF CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY IS A SPECIFIC, UNIVERSAL, AND OBLIGATORY INTERNATIONAL LAW NORM THAT EXTENDS TO CORPORATIONS .....	11
A. The Crimes Against Humanity Prohibition Is A Specific, Universal, And Obligatory Norm.....	11
B. The Crimes Against Humanity Prohibition Extends To Corporations.....	13
III. THE PROHIBITION OF TORTURE IS A SPECIFIC, UNIVERSAL, AND OBLIGATORY INTERNATIONAL LAW NORM THAT EXTENDS TO CORPORATIONS....	15
A. The Torture Prohibition Is A Specific, Universal, And Obligatory Norm .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Torture Prohibition Extends To Corporations .....	17
IV. THE PROHIBITION OF EXTRAJUDICIAL KILLING IS A SPECIFIC, UNIVERSAL, AND OBLIGATORY INTERNATIONAL LAW NORM THAT EXTENDS TO CORPORATIONS .....	20
A. The Extrajudicial Killing Prohibition Is A Specific, Universal, And Obligatory Norm .....	20
B. The Extrajudicial Killing Prohibition Extends To Corporations .....	22
V. THE PROHIBITION OF WAR CRIMES IS A SPECIFIC, UNIVERSAL, AND OBLIGATORY INTERNATIONAL LAW NORM THAT EXTENDS TO CORPORATIONS ....	25
A. The War Crimes Prohibition Is A Specific, Universal, And Obligatory Norm .....	25
B. The War Crimes Prohibition Extends To Corporations .....	26
VI. THE PROHIBITION OF SLAVERY IS A SPECIFIC, UNIVERSAL, AND OBLIGATORY INTERNATIONAL LAW NORM THAT EXTENDS TO CORPORATIONS....	29
A. The Slavery Prohibition Is A Specific, Universal, And Obligatory Norm .....	29
B. The Slavery Prohibition Extends To Corporations .....	31

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
VII. THE PROHIBITION OF PIRACY IS A SPECIFIC, UNIVERSAL, AND OBLIGATORY INTERNATIONAL LAW NORM THAT EXTENDS TO CORPORATIONS ....	34
A. The Piracy Prohibition Is A Specific, Universal, And Obligatory Norm .....	34
B. The Piracy Prohibition Extends To Corporations .....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Ali Shafi v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 642 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	35, 36
<i>Application of Convention on Prevention and Punishment of Crime of Genocide (Bosn. &amp; Herz. v. Serb. &amp; Montenegro)</i> , 1993 I.C.J. 3 (Apr. 8).....	10
<i>Application of Convention on Prevention and Punishment of Crime of Genocide (Bosn. &amp; Herz. v. Serb. &amp; Montenegro)</i> , 2007 I.C.J. 43 (Feb. 26).....	7, 9
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Case of the “Mapiripán Massacre” v. Colombia</i> , Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 134 (Sept. 15, 2005).....	23
<i>Comm. of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicar. v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	30
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	2, 4, 21
<i>Filartiga v. Pena Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	17
<i>Finucane v. United Kingdom</i> , 2003-VIII Eur. Ct. H.R.....	24
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons</i> , <i>Advisory Opinion</i> , 1996 I.C.J. 226 (July 8).....	25
<i>Military and Paramilitary Activities in and</i> <i>Against Nicaragua (Nicar. v. U.S.)</i> , Judgment, 1986 I.C.J. 14 (June 27).....	25
<i>Prosecutor v. Akayesu</i> , Case No. ICTR 96-4-T, Judgment (Sept. 2, 1998).....	14
<i>Prosecutor v. Blagojevic</i> , Case No. IT-02-60-A, Judgment (ICTY May 9, 2007) .....	8
<i>Prosecutor v. Deronjic</i> , Case No. IT-02-61-A, Judgment (ICTY July 20, 2005) .....	11
<i>Prosecutor v. Kayishema</i> , Case No. ICTR 95-1- T, Judgment (May 21, 1999).....	24
<i>Prosecutor v. Kunarac</i> , Case No. IT-96-23-A, Judgment (ICTY June 12, 2002) .....	11, 14
<i>Prosecutor v. Kunarac</i> , Case No. IT-96-23-T, Trial Judgment (ICTY Feb. 22, 2001) .....	16
<i>Prosecutor v. Nahimana</i> , Case No. ICTR 99-52- T, Judgment (Dec. 3, 2003).....	10
<i>Prosecutor v. Rutaganda</i> , Case No. ICTR IT-96- 3-T, Judgment (Dec. 6, 1999).....	8
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-T, Judg- ment (ICTY May 7, 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quinn v. Robinson</i> , 783 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1986).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , Nos. 02-56256, 02-56390, 09-56381, 2011 WL 5041927 (9th Cir. Oct. 25, 2011) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola, Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>United States v. Krauch (Farben Case)</i> , 8 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuernberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Krupp (Krupp Case)</i> , 9 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuernberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10 (1950) .....	29, 33
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820).....	35, 36
STATUTES	
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	<i>passim</i>
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note .....	2, 3, 7, 38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
TREATIES	
African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, June 27, 1981, 1520 U.N.T.S. 217 .....	16, 20
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123.....	16, 20
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punish- ment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 .....	<i>passim</i>
Convention on the Non-Applicability of Statu- tory Limits to War Crimes and Crimes Against Humanity, Nov. 26, 1968, 754 U.N.T.S. 73.....	12
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9, 1948, 102 Stat. 3045, 78 U.N.T.S. 277 (1949).....	7, 9
Council of Europe Convention on Action Against Trafficking in Human Beings, May 16, 2005, C.E.T.S. 197 .....	32
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221 .....	16, 20
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War art. 3, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135 .....	20
Inter-American Convention to Prevent and Pun- ish Torture, adopted Dec. 9, 1985, O.A.S. T.S. No. 67.....	16



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, S. Exec. Doc. E, 95-2 (1978), 999 U.N.T.S. 171 .....	<i>passim</i>
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90.....	<i>passim</i>
Slavery Convention, Sept. 25, 1926, 46 Stat. 483, 60 L.N.T.S. 254 .....	30
Supplementary Convention on the Abolition of Slavery, the Slave Trade, and Institutions and Practices Similar to Slavery, <i>done</i> Sept. 7, 1956, 18 U.S.T. 3201, 226 U.N.T.S. 3 .....	30
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, Dec. 10, 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 397 .....	34
U.N. Protocol to Prevent, Suppress and Punish Trafficking in Persons, Nov. 15, 2000, 2237 U.N.T.S. 319 .....	30
 MISCELLANEOUS	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	36
ASEAN Declaration Against Trafficking in Persons Particularly Women and Children, Nov. 29, 2004 .....	31
Committee Against Torture, General Comment No. 2, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/GC/2 (Jan. 24, 2008).....	18, 19
Control Council Law No. 9, <i>Providing for the Seizure of Property Owned by I.G. Farben-industrie and the Control Thereof</i> , Nov. 30, 1945 .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Control Council Law No. 10, <i>Punishment of Persons Guilty of War Crimes, Crimes Against Peace and Against Humanity</i> , Dec. 20, 1945.... <i>passim</i>	
Declaration on the Protection of All Persons from Being Subjected to Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, G.A. Res. 3452 (XXX), annex, U.N. GAOR, 30th Sess., Supp. No. 34, U.N. Doc. A/10034 (Dec. 9, 1975) .....	16
General Order No. 3 (Pursuant to Military Government Law No. 52 – Blocking and Control of Property): Firma Friedrich Krupp, <i>Military Government Gazette, Germany, British Zone of Control</i> , No. 5 (1945) .....	33
International Law Association, <i>Final Report on the Exercise of Universal Jurisdiction in Respect of Gross Human Rights Offenses</i> (2000).....	35
M. Cherif Bassiouni, <i>International Crimes: Jus Cogens and Obligatio Erga Omnes</i> , 59 <i>Law &amp; Contemp. Probs.</i> 63, 68 (1996).....	34
Nuremburg Charter, Aug. 8, 1945, 59 Stat. 1546, 82 U.N.T.S. 282 .....	12, 13, 27
Principles on the Effective Prevention and Investigation of Extra-legal, Arbitrary and Summary Executions, E.S.C. Res. 1989/65, U.N. Doc. E/RES/1989/65 (May 24, 1989).....	22
<i>Rep. of the Monitoring Group on Somalia Pursuant to Security Council Resolution 1853</i> (2008), U.N. Doc. S/2010/91 (Mar. 10, 2010).....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
Status of the Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman and Degrading Treatment or Punishment, United Nations Treaty Collection (Dec. 13, 2011), <a href="http://treaties.un.org/Pages/ViewDetails.aspx?src=TREATY&amp;mtdsg_no=IV-9&amp;chapter=4&amp;lang=en">http://treaties.un.org/Pages/ViewDetails.aspx?src=TREATY&amp;mtdsg_no=IV-9&amp;chapter=4&amp;lang=en</a> .....	16, 34
Status of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, United Nations Treaty Collection (Dec. 13, 2011), <a href="http://treaties.un.org/Pages/ViewDetails.aspx?src=UNTSO&amp;tabid=2&amp;mtdsg_no=IV-1&amp;chapter=4&amp;lang=en">http://treaties.un.org/Pages/ViewDetails.aspx?src=UNTSO&amp;tabid=2&amp;mtdsg_no=IV-1&amp;chapter=4&amp;lang=en</a> .....	7
Status of the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, United Nations Treaty Collection (Dec. 13, 2011), <a href="http://treaties.un.org/Pages/ViewDetailsIII.aspx?&amp;src=TREATY&amp;mtdsg_no=XXI~6&amp;chapter=21&amp;Temp=mtdsg3&amp;lang=en">http://treaties.un.org/Pages/ViewDetailsIII.aspx?&amp;src=TREATY&amp;mtdsg_no=XXI~6&amp;chapter=21&amp;Temp=mtdsg3&amp;lang=en</a> .....	34
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, Nov. 8, 1994, 33 I.L.M. 1598 .....	<i>passim</i>
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, May 25, 1993, 32 I.L.M. 1192 .....	<i>passim</i>
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, U.N. Doc. A/RES/217(III) (Dec. 10, 1948).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.N. Secretary-General, <i>Rep. of the Secretary-General Pursuant to Paragraph 2 of Security Council Resolution 808 (1993)</i> , U.N. Doc. S/25704 (May 3, 1993) .....	5
U.N. Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial Summary or Arbitrary Executions, <i>Civil and Political Rights, Including Questions of Disappearances and Summary Executions</i> , Comm’n on Human Rights, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2005/7 (Dec. 22, 2004).....	23
U.N. Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial Summary or Arbitrary Executions, <i>Communications to and from Governments</i> , Human Rights Council, 308-310, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/8/3/Add.1 (May 30, 2008).....	24
U.N. Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial Summary or Arbitrary Executions, <i>Mission to Nigeria</i> , Comm’n on Human Rights, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2006/53/Add.4 (Jan. 7, 2006) .....	24
U.N. Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial Summary or Arbitrary Executions, <i>Mission to the Philippines</i> , Human Rights Council, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/8/3/Add.2 (Apr. 16, 2008).....	22
U.N. Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial Summary or Arbitrary Executions, <i>Report</i> , Human Rights Council, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/14/24 (May 20, 2010).....	22, 23
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Democratic Republic of the Congo: Country Reports on Human Rights Practices</i> (Feb. 23, 2000) .....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Digest of United States Practice in International Law</i> (Elizabeth R. Wilcox ed., 2009) .....	35
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Sri Lanka: Country Reports on Human Rights Practices</i> (Mar. 4, 2002) .....	19
